
 

 
 

MEETING 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 16TH JUNE, 2021 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Daniel Thomas BA (Hons) 

Vice Chairman: Councillor David Longstaff 
 

Councillors 
 

Councillor Dean Cohen 
Councillor Ross Houston 
Councillor Sachin Rajput 
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg               

Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Peter Zinkin 

Councillor Val Duschinsky 
Councillor Alison Moore 
Councillor Caroline Stock 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Councillor Jess Brayne Councillor Melvin Cohen Councillor Kath McGuirk 
Councillor Paul Edwards Councillor Alan Schneiderman Councillor Mark Shooter 
Councillor Rohit Grover 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the date of the 
committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Friday 11 June at 10AM. 
Requests must be submitted to Maria Lugangira at maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Service contact: Maria Lugangira  020 8359 2761 

 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of last meeting  
 

5 - 10 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any)  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Written Comments (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

7.   Business Planning 2022-26  
 

11 - 78 

8.   Barnet’s Local Plan – Publication - Regulation 19 Town and 
Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations (Reg 19)  
 

79 - 714 

9.   West Hendon Playing Fields - Outline Business Case  
 

715 - 876 

10.   Edgware Growth Area Supplementary Planning Document  
 

877 - 1024 

11.   Equalities, Diversity, and Inclusion Policy 2021-25  
 

To Follow 

12.   Committee Forward Work Programme  
 

1025 - 
1028 

13.   Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira  
maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may 
telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have 
induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 



 
 
     

 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Decisions of the Policy and Resources Committee 

 
24 May 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Daniel Thomas (Chairman) 

Councillor David Longstaff (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Val Duschinsky 
Councillor Ross Houston 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Alison Moore 
 

Councillor Sachin Rajput 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg 
Councillor Peter Zinkin 
Councillor Mark Shooter (In place of 
Councillor Anthony Finn) 
 

 
 
 

1.    MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting dated the 8 February 2021 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Anthony Finn. Councillor Mark 
Shooter was substituting. 
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that Councillor Finn would be retiring from the 
Policy and Resources Committee as of 25th May 2021, Annual Council meeting. He 
thanked Councillor Finn for his work and contribution to the Committee. 
 

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND OTHER 
INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
Councillor Arjun Mittra declared an interest in agenda Items 7 and 8 - by virtue of (i) there 
being a representation from the former Assembly Member Andrew Dismore, who 
Councillor Mittra used to work for and (ii) Councillor Mittra is an employee of the GLA. 
 
Councillor Geof Cooke declared an interest in agenda Item 7 by virtue of the National 
Grid being referenced and he has shares arising from an employee save share scheme.  
 
Councillor Ross Houston declared an interest in agenda Item 7 by virtue of having a £1 
share in Notting Hill Genesis and being a Council appointed Non-Executive Director of 
The Barnet Group.  
 
Councillor Peter Zinkin declared a pecuniary interest in agenda Item 7 by virtue of being 
a Director of London Energy. Councillor Zinkin had been granted a dispensation by the 
Monitoring Officer 
 
Councillor Dean Cohen declared an interest in agenda Items 7 by virtue being a Council 
appointed member on the North London Waste Authority. 
 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 
4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  

 
None. 
 

5.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND WRITTEN COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Ross Houston introduced the Member’s 
Item.    
 

Members Item Request: Instruction from Committee 

A gambling licence for a Merkur Slots 
casino at 48 Ballards Lane, Finchl
[...]
ing and keeping a register of such places.  
 
RESOLVED that the instructions as set out in the table above are noted. 
 

7.    BARNET COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY CHARGING SCHEDULE 
REVIEW - SUBMISSION FOR EXAMINATION  
 
The Chairman introduced the report which sought the Committee’s agreement to submit 
the Draft Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule for examination, 
following consultation. The Draft Charging Schedule proposed to revise the Barnet CIL 
rate to £300 per square metre for residential development and introduce a charge for 
employment and leisure uses of £20 per square metre.   
 
The Independent viability evidence commissioned, indicated the new proposed rates to 
be (i) viable and (ii) would not unduly prejudice development coming forward in the 
borough.  
 
Further set out in the report was an explanation on the representations received and how 
they were taken into account. 
 
With regards to the EIA and the data presented on Page 120, Table 3: Religion 2011, it 
was requested that this data and all the data in the other tables is reviewed to ensure it is 
accurately presented prior to the final submission.    
 
Following consideration of the report a separate vote was taken on the recommendations  
 
Upon being put to the vote the recommendations 1, 2,4 as set out in the report were 
declared carried. The vote was recorded as follows; 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Upon being put to the vote recommendation 3 as set out in the report was declared 
carried. The vote was recorded as follows; 
 

 
 
 
 

For 13 

Against 0 

Abstentions 0 

For 8 

Against 0 

Abstentions 5 

7



 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee 
 

1. That the Committee considers the consultation responses received in 
relation to the Draft Charging Schedule, summarised in a table at Appendix 
B.  
 

2. That having considered the consultation responses, officers and viability 
consultants proposed responses, the Committee agrees that the rates set 
out in the Draft Chargin
[...]
 Fund of up to £300,000 per 

annum, for schemes to be authorised by the Executive Director, 
Environment. 

 
5. Agree the Road Safety & Parking Funding Guidelines and Request Form 

(Appendix B). 
 
6. Note that a review of the revised Area Committee CIL funding and Road 

Safety & Parking CIL Fund will be undertaken after two rounds of Area 
Committee meetings (i.e. in October/November 2021). 

 
9.    COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Councillor Rawlings requested if the 2 items currently listed as ‘items to be allocated’ can 
be update allocated to a meeting. 
 
With regards to the Customer Strategy Update – Improving Customer Services, the 
Chairman confirmed the update report would be considered by the Policy and Resources 
Committee. 
 

9



 
RESOLVED – subject to the above the Committee note the forward work 
programme. 
 

10.    ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.03 pm 
 
 

10



 

 
 

Summary 

 
This report sets out the current challenges, proposed process, and timetable for the 
preparation of the budget for 2022/23 and the refresh of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) for 2022-26.  
 
It also presents for approval a number of routine financial management matters, in line with 
financial regulations, including updates to the programme of capital investment, the update 
of the Housing Revenue Account business plan, budget amendments and debt 
management.  
 

 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 
 

16 June 2021  

Title  Business Planning 2022-26 

Report of Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee 

Wards All 

Status Public  

Urgent Yes 

Key Yes 

Enclosures                          

Appendix A - Routine Financial Matters 

Appendix B - Capital Programme 

Appendix C - Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 

Appendix D - 2020/21 Quarter 4 Risk Register 

Officer Contact Details  

 
Anisa Darr – Director of Resources (S151 Officer) 
Anisa.Darr@barnet.gov.uk   
 
Ben Jay – Assistant Director of Finance (Deputy S151 Officer) 
Ben.Jay@Barnet.gov.uk  

 

11

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Anisa.Darr@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Ben.Jay@Barnet.gov.uk


Officers Recommendations  

That the Committee: 
 
 
In respect of business planning for 2022-26: 
 

1. Notes the revised Medium-Term Financial Strategy;  
 

2. Notes the 2020/21 revenue and capital outturn General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account positions; 

 

3. Notes the delivery timetable for the 2022/23 budget setting process;  
 

4. Considers the proposed ‘cash limit’ approach to budget planning for 2022/23, 
also proposals to include greater use of data to inform budget planning, 
alignment to delivery of Barnet Plan, and planning for post pandemic activity 
levels;  
 

5. Notes the proposed approach to the financial strategy;  
  
In respect of routine financial matters for 2021/22: 
 

6. Approves the revenue budget virements for 2021/22 presented  
 

7. Approves the writes-offs for Sundry Debt, Housing Revenue Account tenant 
arrears and General Fund tenant arrears;  
 

8. Approves the revised Capital Programme and financing of it; 
 

9. Approves the release of financing to TfL (set out in para 5.45 – proposed use of 
s106 funding to support a bus route extension); 
 

10. Notes the HRA Business Plan and refreshed 2021/22 budget (para 5.46 ff);  
 

11. Notes the Quarter 4 2020/21 Corporate Risk Register (para 5.56 ff). 
 

 

 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 As in previous years, this will be the first of several reports to Policy & Resources 

Committee on 2022/23 budget setting and the 2022-26 MTFS update. The next update to 
Committee will be in September 2021 with a set of initial budget proposals ahead of 
November Theme Committees.  
 

1.2 While the main subject for this report is business planning for 2022/23 and the MTFS period 
to 2025/26, this report also presents some routine items for P&R committee approval in 

12



line with financial regulations. These are set out at the end o
[...]
egulation 19 Town and Country Planning 
(Local Planning) (England) Regulations 
(Reg 19) 

Report of Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key Yes 

Enclosures                          

 Appendix A -  Barnet’s Local Plan – Publication (Reg 

19) 

 Appendix B -  Barnet’s Local Plan – Schedule of 

Representations and Responses to Preferred Approach 

Regulation 18 Town and Country Planning (Local 

Planning) (England) Regulations (Reg 18) 

 Appendix C – Barnet’s Local Plan – Publication (Reg 

19) – Equalities Impact Assessment 

Officer Contact Details  

 
Nick Lynch - Planning Policy Manager (0208 359 4211) 
Nick.lynch@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Neeru Kareer – Assistant Service Director | Planning and 

Building Control (0208 359 7477) 

Neeru.kareer@barnet.gov.uk 

 

79

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:Neeru.kareer@barnet.gov.uk


Summary 

Setting out a planning policy framework which the Council will use to make decisions about 

how Barnet will change as a place over the next 15 years, the Local Plan is one of the most 

important statutory documents that must be produced for the Borough.  

The shadow cast by the COVID19 pandemic and the rapid changes to how people live, 

learn, work and travel have wide-ranging and long-reaching consequences especially for 

younger people, minority communities and the most vulnerable.  As the spatial framework 

for managing change the Local Plan is able to form the basis for responding to these 

challenges, supporting Good Growth and being sufficiently flexible to adapt to any more 

rapid changes in the future.   

The (Reg 19) Publication Local Plan is the document that will be submitted to the Planning 

Inspectorate for Examination in Public. It is the version that the Council seeks to adopt, 

subject to that examination, as the framework for decision making on planning. The 

Publication Local Plan takes account of responses from the previous consultation on the 

Local Plan (Reg 18) - Preferred Approach in early 2020.  At the Publication stage 

representations are required to focus on the ‘soundness of the plan’ as set out in the 

National Planning Policy Framework. To be found sound the Local Plan has to be positively 

prepared, justified, effective and consistent with national policy. Representations on the 

soundness of the (Reg 19) Publication Local Plan will be submitted to the Planning 

Inspectorate for the Examination in Public along with the Local Plan and supporting 

evidence. It is likely that responses to this regulatory stage will result in further proposed 

changes to the Plan as part of the Examination in Public. The Examination in Public is 

expected to take place in Spring 2022 and subject to that examination adoption of the new 

Local Plan is not expected until late 2022. 

 

Officers Recommendations  

That the Policy and Resources Committee: 
 

1. Consider the responses to consultation at Local Plan – Preferred Approach - 
Regulation 18 (as set out in Appendix B); 
 

2. Approve the Draft Local Plan – Publication - Regulation 19 (as set out in 
Appendix A) for public consultation; 

 

3. Delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive to make any further minor 
changes to the Local Plan in consultation with the Chairman of the Policy and 
Resources Committee prior to public consultation.  

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Policy and Resources Committee on January 6th 2020 approved the Local Plan 

Preferred Approach (Reg 18) for public consultation. On May 24th the Policy and 

80



Resources Committee approved the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Draft Charging 
Schedule for submission to the Planning Inspectorate for examination. Submission in 
advance of the Local Plan enables the new CIL rate to come into effect sooner and help 
deliver the Local Plan by increasing the funding for critical infrastructure CIL to support 
growth. 

1.2 The Local Plan has now progressed to the next regulato
[...]
elivery timescales and assumed sector recovery by 2023/24, the 
potential annual revenue to be generated from this scheme remains up to £360,000 per 
annum and is still based on a third-party management model. The Outline Business Case 
(Section 7) includes detailed financial modelling and a sensitivity analysis which highlights 
the impact of borrowing on the scheme and the requirement for combination of CIL monies 
/ external funding to maintain viability.  
 
The Outline Business Case also refers to two key interdependent workstreams; capital 
delivery (design and build) and transformation (management model) which are critical in 
the successful delivery of the project and include a series of tasks to be progressed in the 
next stage which focus on (but are not limited to);  
 

 Design Development (progressing design material from RIBA Stage 2 to RIBA Stage 
4).  

 Appointment of professional and technical services.  

 Communication and Engagement (including stakeholder, statutory and resident) 

 Site investigations and surveys.  

 Production of a Planning Application for the site.  

 Pre-procurement activity  

 Development of a Procurement Strategy (construction and management model) 

 Specification and Contract Development (management model).  
 
Policy & Resources Committee are therefore requested to approve the Outline Business 
Case for West Hendon Playing Fields which sets out a vision for improved and enhanced 
greenspace, for which a series of community, social, educational, economic and health 
benefits can be derived for residents. 

716



  

 

Officers Recommendations  

1. Policy and Resources Committee approve the Outline Business Case (OBC) 
for the West Hendon Playing Fields Masterplan.  
 

2. Policy and Resources Committee note the funding strategy outlined within the 
Outline Business Case (Section 7) and approves £18.8m capital funding, 
which includes the associated professional fees to deliver the West Hendon 
Playing Fields Masterplan.  
  

3. Policy & Resources Committee note the associated delivery timetable set out 
in Appendix A, Section 8 of the Outline Business Case which includes the 
submission of a Planning Application.  
 

4. Policy & Resources Committee delegates authority to the Executive Director 
for Environment to commence the procurement workstreams for both 
construction and operator.  

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
BACKGROUND  
 

1.1 In recent years the Council has developed a series of key strategic documents 
designed to shape the delivery of sport and physical activity and facilities in parks 
and open spaces across the Borough. These include a Parks and Open Spaces 
Strategy (2016-2026). Playing Pitch Strategy (2017), Fit and Active Barnet 
Framework (2016-2022) and an Indoor Sport and Recreation Study (2018).  
 

1.2 A key recommendation within the Parks and Open Spaces Strategy and Playing 
Pitch Strategy focused on the creation of three strategic sports hubs located in the 
north (Barnet Playing Fields/ King George V), centre (Copthall Playing Fields and Mill 
Hill Open Spaces) and the west/south of the Borough (West Hendon Playing Fields). 
These sites were specifically identified as opportunities to meet existing sporting use 
and support demand generated through growth.  

 
MASTERPLAN DEVELOPMENT  
 

1.3 In March 2018, the Council commissioned the Sport, Leisure and Culture 
Consultancy (SLC) to support with the development of a masterplan and feasibility 
study for the development of a strategic sports hub with a wider leisure and 
community offer at West Hendon Playing Fields. 

 

1.4 As part of developing a future facility mix, the Council in partnership with SLC 
undertook an extensive engagement with a range of stakeholders to fully understand 
the challenges and constraints of the existing site and to explore potential 
opportunities for the provision of new and improved facilities through the 
development of a masterplan for WHPF. 

717



 

[...]
e to 

better serve as a destination for local residents and business. The SPD sets out a vision for 

this Major Town Centre and proposes 16 objectives and 9 development principles to guide 

a comprehensive approach to redevelopment. It identifies local needs, challenges and 

opportunities and sets out how the key opportunity sites should come forward, as well as 

providing guidance for design, high quality homes, public realm, and transport matters.  

The SPD underwent a six-week period of public consultation that included two online public 

events and three young-person focused sessions. There were 77 email responses and 142 

online questionnaires completed. The responses received have shaped the final document.   

 

Officers Recommendations  

That the Policy and Resources Committee: 
 

1. Consider the responses to consultation on the Edgware Growth Area 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) as set out in Appendix B); 
 

2. Adopts the Edgware Growth Area Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) at 
Appendix A. 
 

3. Delegates authority to the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee, to make any further minor 
changes to the Edgware Growth Area SPD arising as a result of formal 
consideration by the London Borough of Harrow. 
 

 
 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 Edgware Town Centre has a long and proud history. The town centre is popular, diverse 

and valued, providing extensive shopping, cafes, restaurants and services for 
communities in Barnet and beyond.  
 

1.2 The presence of Edgware Underground Station at the end of the Northern Line, along 
with Edgware Bus Station, makes the town centre a significant public transport hub 
serving needs for shopping, leisure and work, as well as commuting into Central London. 
The Town Centre is an important commercial driver of the local economy and provides a 
range of important employment opportunities, largely in retail, transport and office 
[...]
 
 

Deputy Chief Executive Key 

1026



 
Title of Report  

 
Overview of decision 

 
Chief/Lead Officer(s) 

 
Issue Type (Non 
key/Key/Urgent) 

 

Regulation 20 
(Submission of Local 
Plan) 
 

Submission to the Planning Inspectorate of 
Local Plan Regulation 19 and representations 
 

Deputy Chief Executive Key 

9 December 2021  

Q2 2021/22 Strategic 
Performance Report 

Q2 2021/22 Strategic Performance Report 
 
This report also seeks Committee approval for a 
series of budget management decisions for  
2021/22 required as part of normal business in 
line with the organisation’s Financial  
Regulations. 
 

Director of Resources (Section 151 Officer)  
 

Non-Key 
 
 

9 February 2022  

Q3 2021/22 Strategic 
Performance Report 

Q3 2021/22 Strategic Performance Report 
 
This report also seeks Committee approval for a 
series of budget management decisions for  
2021/22 required as part of normal business in 
line with the organisation’s Financial  
Regulations. 
 

Director of Resources (Section 151 Officer)  
 

Non-Key 
 
 

Business Planning To approve and recommend the Budget and 
Medium Term Financial Strategy to Full Council 
on 1 March 2022. 
 

Director of Resources (Section 151 Officer)  
 

Key 

1027



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	7 Business Planning 2022-26
	Appendix A - Routine Financial Matters
	Appendix B - Capital Programme
	Appendix C - Housing Revenue Account Business Plan
	Appendix D - 2020/21 Quarter 4 Risk Register

	8 Barnet’s Local Plan – Publication - Regulation 19 Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations (Reg 19)
	Appendix A -  Barnet’s Local Plan – Publication (Reg 19)
	Appendix B -  Barnet’s Local Plan – Schedule of Representations and Responses to Preferred Approach Regulation 18 Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations (Reg 18)
	Appendix C – Barnet’s Local Plan – Publication (Reg 19) – Equalities Impact Assessment

	9 West Hendon Playing Fields - Outline Business Case
	Appendix A: Outline Business Case – West Hendon Playing Fields
	Appendix B: West Hendon Playing Fields Masterplan (Site Plan)
	Appendix C: West Hendon Playing Fields (Feasibility Study)

	10 Edgware Growth Area Supplementary Planning Document
	Appendix A - Edgware Growth Area Supplementary Planning Document
	1.  Introduction 
	2.  Vision and Objectives
	3.  Spatial Context 
	4.  Development Principals 
	5.  Key Sites Design Guide
	6.  Public Realm Guide 
	7.  �Transport & Movement Guide
	8.  �Delivery and Implementation 

	Appendix B - Schedule of Representations and Responses to Draft Supplementary Planning Document

	12 Committee Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Policy and Resources Committee 

 
16 June 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Daniel Thomas (Chairman) 

Councillor David Longstaff (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Val Duschinsky 
Councillor Ross Houston 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Alison Moore 
 

Councillor Sachin Rajput 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg 
Councillor Peter Zinkin 
Councillor Melvin Cohen (In place of 
Councillor Caroline Stock) 
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting dated the 24 May 2021 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Caroline Stock. Councillor Melvin 
Cohen was substituting. 
 

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
Councillor Arjun Mittra declared an interest in agenda items 7 and 8 as TFL is referenced 
in both reports and Councillor Mittra GLA employee of which TFL is part. 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND WRITTEN COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that this item would be dealt with in the Exempt 
session. 
 

7.    BUSINESS PLANNING 2022-26  
 
The Chairman introduced the report which set out the current challenges, proposed 
process, and timetable for the preparation of the budget for 2022/23 and the refresh of 
the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 2022-26.  
 



 

2 

Also presented in the report for committee approval was a number of routine financial 
management matters, in line with financial regulations. This included updates to the 
programme of capital investment, the update of the Housing Revenue Account business 
plan, budget amendments and debt management. 
 
Upon being put to the vote recommendations as set out in the report were unanimously 
carried.  
 
RESOLVED - That the Committee: 

 
In respect of business planning for 2022-26: 

 
1. Notes the revised Medium-Term Financial Strategy;  

2. Notes the 2020/21 revenue and capital outturn General Fund and Housing 

Revenue Account positions; 

3. Notes the delivery timetable for the 2022/23 budget setting process;  

4. Considers the proposed ‘cash limit’ approach to budget planning for 2022/23, 

also proposals to include greater use of data to inform budget planning, 

alignment to delivery of Barnet Plan, and planning for post pandemic activity 

levels;  

5. Notes the proposed approach to the financial strategy;  

  
In respect of routine financial matters for 2021/22: 

 
6. Approves the revenue budget virements for 2021/22 presented  

7. Approves the writes-offs for Sundry Debt, Housing Revenue Account tenant 

arrears and General Fund tenant arrears;  

8. Approves the revised Capital Programme and financing of it; 

9. Approves the release of financing to TfL (set out in para 5.45 – proposed use of 

s106 funding to support a bus route extension); 

10. Notes the HRA Business Plan and refreshed 2021/22 budget (para 5.46 ff);  

11. Notes the Quarter 4 2020/21 Corporate Risk Register (para 5.56 ff). 

 
8.    BARNET’S LOCAL PLAN – PUBLICATION - REGULATION 19 TOWN AND 

COUNTRY PLANNING (LOCAL PLANNING) (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS (REG 
19)  
 
The Chairman introduced the which set out a planning policy framework that the Council 
will use to make decisions about how Barnet will change as a place over the next 15 
years. The Local Plan is one of the most important statutory documents that must be 
produced for the Borough.  



 

3 

 
Upon being put to the vote recommendations as set out in the report were declared 
carried. The vote was recorded as follows; 
 

 
 
 
 

 
RESOLVED - That the Committee: 
 

1. Considered the responses to consultation at Local Plan – Preferred 

Approach - Regulation 18 (as set out in Appendix B); 

2. Approved the Draft Local Plan – Publication - Regulation 19 (as set out in 

Appendix A) for public consultation; 

3. Delegated authority to the Deputy Chief Executive to make any further minor 

changes to the Local Plan in consultation with the Chairman of the Policy 

and Resources Committee prior to public consultation. 

 
9.    WEST HENDON PLAYING FIELDS - OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE  

 
The Chairman introduced the report which set out the Outline Business Case (OBC) for 
West Hendon Playing Fields. Also detailed in the OBC were the two key interdependent 
workstreams; capital delivery (design and build) and transformation (management 
model) which were critical in the successful delivery of the project and included a series 
of tasks to be progressed in the next stage. 
 
Councillor Geof Cooke moved the following additional recommendation.  
 
Add recommendation: 
 
5.  Policy & Resources Committee agrees to ensure that the impact of construction 
on West Hendon estate residents and the Welsh Harp is minimised in any 
construction plan 
 
Upon being put to the vote additional recommendation was declared lost. The vote was 
recorded as follows; 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Councillor Peter Zinkin proposed the following amendment to Councillor Cooke’s 
recommendation. 
 
5.  Policy & Resources Committee agrees to ensure that the impact of construction 
on West Hendon estate residents and the Welsh Harp is minimised appropriately 
mitigated in any construction plan 
 

For 7 

Against 5 

Abstentions 1 

For 5 

Against 7 

Abstentions 1 



 

4 

Upon being put to the vote the proposed amendment by Councillor Peter Zinkin was 
declared carried.  The vote was recorded as follows; 
 

 
 
 
 

 
RESOLVED - That the; 
 

1. Policy and Resources Committee approve the Outline Business Case (OBC) 

for the West Hendon Playing Fields Masterplan.  

2. Policy and Resources Committee note the funding strategy outlined within 
the Outline Business Case (Section 7) and approves £18.8m capital funding, 
which includes the associated professional fees to deliver the West Hendon 
Playing Fields Masterplan.  

 
3. Policy & Resources Committee note the associated delivery timetable set 

out in Appendix A, Section 8 of the Outline Business Case which includes 
the submission of a Planning Application.  

 
4. Policy & Resources Committee delegates authority to the Executive Director 

for Environment to commence the procurement workstreams for both 
construction and operator. 
 

5. Policy & Resources Committee agrees to ensure that the impact of 
construction on West Hendon estate residents and the Welsh Harp is 
appropriately mitigated in any construction plan. 

 
10.    EDGWARE GROWTH AREA SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  

 
The Chairman introduced the report which is prepared jointly by the Boroughs of Barnet 
and Harrow. The plan identifies local needs, challenges and opportunities and sets out 
how the key opportunity sites should come forward, as well as providing guidance for 
design, high quality homes, public realm, and transport matters. 
 
Upon being put to the vote recommendations as set out in the report were declared 
carried. The vote was recorded as follows; 
 

 
 
 
 

 
RESOLVED - That the Committee 
 

1. Consider the responses to consultation on the Edgware Growth Area 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) as set out in Appendix B); 
 

2. Adopts the Edgware Growth Area Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
at Appendix A. 

For 13 

Against 0 

Abstentions 0 

For 7 

Against 6 

Abstentions 0 



 

5 

 

3. Delegates authority to the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee, to make any further 
minor changes to the Edgware Growth Area SPD arising as a result of 
formal consideration by the London Borough of Harrow. 

 
11.    EQUALITIES, DIVERSITY, AND INCLUSION POLICY 2021-25  

 
The Chairman introduced which set out how the council will comply with the Public 
Sector Equality Duty in the Equality Act 2010.  It details the council’s approach to 
implementing its equalities policy and new Strategic Equalities Objective.  
 
The policy also supports the council’s Barnet Plan 2021-2025 and existing documents 
such as the Statement of Community Involvement, Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, 
Growth Strategy, and Transport Strategy.  
 
The draft EDI Policy has been developed in consultation with external stakeholders 
through the Communities Together Network and also engaged staff through the EDI 
steering group.  
 
The Deputy Head of Strategy and Engagement confirmed they would seek clarification 
on the email responses which Councillor Cooke has indicated haven’t been included in 
the evidence.  
 
Upon being put to the vote recommendations as set out in the report were unanimously 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Committee 
 

1. That the Committee agrees to adopt the Equalities, Diversity, and Inclusion 
Policy (at Appendix A to this report). 
 

2. That the Committee authorises officers to implement the Equalities, 
Diversity, and Inclusion Policy Action Plan (as set out in Appendix B). 
  

3. That the Committee delegates authority to the CMT Equalities, Diversity, and 
Inclusion Policy sponsors, Director of Finance and Resources & Director of 
Public Health and Prevention, to make any subsequent non-material 
changes to the policy and its supporting documents. 

 
12.    COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Councillor Cooke sought clarification on when the Sustainable Strategy will be coming to 
Policy and Resources. The Chief Executive confirmed it would be in the autumn.  
 
RESOLVED – The Committee noted the Work Programme  
 

13.    ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 

14.    MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 



 

6 

Councillor Thomas, duly seconded moved a to exclude the press and public and move in 
exempt session. 
 

15.    MEMBERS ITEM EXEMPT  
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee noted the exempt Member’s Item. 
 

16.    ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.40 pm 
 
 

 


